[image: image1.png]Member
Scottish Philatelic
Trade Association




[image: image2.png]



This is an archive copy of a past auction catalogue.  New auctions take place every few weeks.

Robert Murray
5 & 6 Inverleith Gardens, Ferry Road,
Edinburgh, EH3 5PU

Tel. 0131 552 1220  ::  0131 478 7021  ::  0845 0500 886

STAMP AUCTION


General
Monday 30 October 2006
General


at 7.00pm
Catalogue of Postage Stamps to be sold by Public Auction, within the
STEWART’S-MELVILLE CLUB PAVILION, 523 FERRY ROAD, EDINBURGH
On view at Pavilion on afternoon and evening of sale (see details later in catalogue),
and at Shop during business hours (Tue, Thu, Fri 10am-6pm, Wed 2pm-9pm,
and Sat 10am-7pm) for one week prior to sale, or by appointment.

0845 0500 886       website www.stamp-shop.com      email auction@stamp-shop.com

General, 30 October 2006


Page 2



Estimate.



Collections and Mixed Lots.

1
Large cardboard box with many thousands of stamps – packets, pages, stockleaves, bundles, 


stockbook, etc. Quite a decent general standard with very many stamps included of medium 


value (i.e. from a few pence to a pound or two each), country collections, and so on. 


Includes some covers also. (
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

2
Large box of odds, apparently gathered from numerous collections over a number of years. 


We have extracted many single lots from this property, and suspect there might still be 


some more finds for the observant sorter. Some, however, are obviously just cheap dup-


licates. Consists of old albums, pages, cut-up pages, many odds and loose. (1,000s) (
£150.

3
Massive quantity of world stamps in three cartons. Most is in glassine packets, and many 


are probably of 100 different stamps, although there must be other contents in some. Based 


on the gross weight of the lot being over 39kg, and that one packet (of 100 diff.) weighed 


4.7g, we reckon there's about 750,000 stamps here. Probably made up about 1960s. (
£150.

4
An odd mix in carton, with a general world colln. (countries Q-S only), two folders with a 


few mint blocks, m. & u. stock of Monaco in stockbook, stockbook of Turkey, printed album 


of mint Austria mainly 1940s-70s, and six other mixed stockbooks. (1,000s) (

£140.

5
Heavy box containing sixteen stockbooks/albums, the bulk being European (some reasonable 


country ranges), and within that the strongest part German. Germany includes standard 


material, philatelic productions, some reprints, and some better values. (1,000s) (
£120.

6
Small box with bundle of stockcards (a few packets also) showing quite a variety of 


countries and types. Generally quite interesting and with high cat. (100s) (
..
85.

7
Medium box with a remainder Commonwealth M-N album, mixed world on stockcards, 


s/book of W.Germany, etc., and a bundle of unsold Buy or Bid lots (s.t.c.£2,114) (100s) (
75.

8
Old broken suitcase with a mix of mainly old picked-over albums, often quite old contents, 


and inc. one from late 19th century with a few items of postal stationery, some interesting 


philatelic press-cuttings, etc. Also mixed world duplicates in packets. (1,000s) (
60.

9
Bulk remainder lot in two cartons. Contains two large albums with bitsy world collection, 


some Hawid mounts, odds in packets, some covers/cards, etc. (1,000s) (
..
45.

10
World seln. of selected items on small stockcards. Some are damaged, some are dubious, 


but most have some value. Wide mix of Commonwealth and foreign countries. S.t.c. well 


over US$1,000. (but some of this wrong). (c.225)
..
..
..
40.

11
Carton with about fifteen remainder albums (some of these just wee junior jobs) and stock-


books. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

12
Flat box with bundle of mixed album pages and stockleaves. (100s) (
..
40.

13
One album of UK and Commonwealth, and two albums of the rest of the world. A general 


spread of mainly odds. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
35.

14
Four different world albums in box (1,000s) (
..
..
..
35.

15
Mixed box, UK and world. Stockcards, folders, album pages, tin, cigar box, etc. (Many 


100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

16
Varied world mix in stockalbum, mint and used, with a bias towards modern. Some cheap, 


some of medium value, nothing seen of big value. (c.500, 35 m.s.) (
..
35.

17
Small box with bundle of stockcards. A wide mix of mainly medium value items. (100s) (
30.

18
Accumulation in carton, the largest part being many thousands of off-paper world stamps 


sorted by country into packets. Also two albums, and other odds. (

..
30.

19
Mix in box, the main bulk in three albums of UK “pharmaceutical FDCs” (i.e. single 


values), plus mixed others inc. other covers, 1942 Polish free forces cover, a few stamps 


inc. Ireland. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

20
A4 paper box stuffed with over twenty junior albums, world contents. (1,000s) (
24.

21
Boxfile with a bundle of stockcards, a few covers, and others. (100s) (
..
24.

22
Carton of odds – pages, stockbook, folders, etc. Also couple of books. (1,000s) (
24.

23
Stamps in packets, on stockleaves, stockbooks, approval book, some covers, etc. (1,000s) (
24.

24
Box of world remainders. Some very common, some less usual. (1,000s) (
..
24.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

25
File box of UK and foreign covers, a smaller box with similar mix, a box of photographic 


slides of UK stamps and postmarks, and a few other items. (
..
..
24.

26
Carton with a large quantity, but of cheap mix. Includes large blocks of c.1960s c.t.o. 


Poland, Romania, Hungary, etc., W.German bundleware (1,000s), and other European on 


and off-paper. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

27
Four slim stockbooks and a selection of album pages etc. Nothing of value seen but still an 


interesting mix. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

28
Cardboard box with many thousands of Norway, other Scandinavia (probably not Denmark), 


and other world, sorted into envelopes. (
..
..
..
..
20.

29
A similar box, of Germany, USA, and mixed other world. (
..
..
20.

30
One flat box of mainly pages and stockcards, and another of mainly packets. Whole-world 


mix. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

31
Medium box containing a quantity of loose stamps, a bundle of UK FDCs, some Swiss 


on-paper, and a stockbook of dupl. used USA. (
..
..
..
20.

32
Carton of folders, stockbooks and loose inc. USA FDCs, world stamps, some UK. (
20.

33
Mix in box with Europe (c.1,60 off, 500 on-paper), USA (c.500), Overseas (700+), and 


Commonwealth (c.500+), plus duplicates. (
..
..
..
15.

34
Worn Stirling album with world collection, some countries picked/stripped, and little after 


about 1950. (c.1,250) (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

35
Odd mix in box – some stamps of Austria and Israel heavily duplicated (inc. mint mul-


tiples), also dupl. Israeli p.stat., and mixed others. (1,000s) (
..
..
15.

36
Long box with approx. 200g net weight of world (non-UK) off-paper stamps. (1,000s) (
15.

37
A similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

38
A similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

39
A similar lot, perhaps a little smaller. (
..
..
..
..
15.

40
Three medium stockbooks of mainly Eastern Europe. (100s) (
..
..
6.

41
British Commonwealth; fine range in stockbook of mainly QV and KE7, with some KG5 


and just a few later. Mixed mint and used, includes numerous classics, and many stamps of 


high cat. price, but condition varies from very poor to very fine. Includes Australian States, 


Canada, Ceylon, Gibraltar, Hong Kong, K.U.T., Malaya, Newfoundland, N.Z., S.African 


Provinces, and much else. (c.1,900) (
..
..
..
..
£150.

42
--; wide mix in six stockbooks, early to modern, used and mint, odds and sets. (100s) (
65.

43
--; small seln. consisting of Antigua 1953-62 defin set (15) l.m.m./m.m., Malta 1885-90 


2½d l.m.m., Nigeria 1953-58 defin set (13) m.m., Singapore 1955-59 short set to $2 l.m.m.
22.

44
--; West Indies; three stockbooks of mainly QE with much in u.m. sets, strength around 


late-1960s. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

45
--; --; slim stockbook with m. & u. mix of mainly QE inc. some sets. (c.400 diff)
12.

46
--; Omnibus; 1935-79 seln. of mainly sets, mainly l.m.m./m.m. (some u.m. and used) inc. 


1937 Coronation (27 sets), 1949 UPU (27 sets). (c.500) (
..
..
24.

47
--; --; stamps and covers in four albums and loose – 1977 Jubilee, 1981 R.Wedding, 1986 


R.Wedding, and other items. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

Coming to the auction ?  Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - you can bring things along for sale on 
the night. We charge 25p per lot entry fee, and 10% commission on sales (1% optional insurance). 
AUCTION PROGRAMME

(     4 December 2006 – Stamps and Collectables     (
This date, though fairly firm, are still provisional. The publication of the auction catalogue is confirmation of the date.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 


Europe; the following 30 lots come to us from a trade customer, who, attending an auction 


on the Continent, saw this as too big a bargain to miss, and bought them as one big lot, even 


though he didn’t want them for stock. We offer them here as single lots, and are confident that 


the vendor will see a decent profit. Each lot tends to be fairly (or very) sparse up to about early 


1960s (mixed odds/sets, m.m./u.m., some used), a few earlier bits in places. They become 


more complete about the mid-1960s generally in u.m. sets (probably as received as new issues) 


of commems, plus defins, miniature sheets, very occasional booklets, through to 2001. Little 


apparent duplication. This pattern may vary a little from country to country. The catalogue 


price quoted for each lot is as it was quoted by the original vendor, priced from Michel in 


Euros.


Where used is mentioned this is usually c.t.o. in the new issue period.

48
Mixed; Faroe Islands to 1988, and Alderney, to 1987, s.t.c.€399. (
..
..
26.

49
Austria; s.t.c.€1,265. (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

50
Belgium; to about 1980 only, s.t.c.€350. (
..
..
..
..
26.

51
France; to 1995, inc. a few booklets, s.t.c.€3,168. (
..
..
..
£240.

52
--; 1995-2001, s.t.c.€1,103. (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

53
Germany; West Germany; 1965-95 m. & u., s.t.c.€3,470. (
..
..
£200.

54
--; --; 1966-95 m. & u., s.t.c.€3,400. (
..
..
..
..
£180.

55
--; --; 1966-88 u.m., often two or three of each, s.t.c.€3,500. (
..
..
£160.

56
--; --; 1965-91 m. & u., s.t.c.€2,380. (
..
..
..
..
£160.

57
--; --; 1991-2001 (Unified) m. & u., s.t.c.€2,300. (
..
..
..
£160.

58
--; --; mainly 1970s/early-80s, s.t.c.€250. (
..
..
..
..
20.

59
--; West Berlin; to 1990, s.t.c.€1,820. (
..
..
..
..
£100.

60
--; --; to 1990, s.t.c.€1,300. (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

61
--; --; 1954-90, used only, s.t.c.€1,530. (
..
..
..
..
80.

62
--; Unified; 1995-2001 m. & u., s.t.c.€1,530. (
..
..
..
£100.

63
--; --; 1995-2000 u.m., s.t.c.€594. (
..
..
..
..
60.

64
--; --; 1995-2001 used, s.t.c.€545. (
..
..
..
..
50.

65
Gibraltar; to 1988 (inc. 1960-62, 1967-69, 1971 defin sets), s.t.c.€700. (
..
65.

66
Guernsey; to 1988, s.t.c.€415. (
..
..
..
..
45.

67
Isle of Man; to 1988, s.t.c.€330. (
..
..
..
..
22.

68
Jersey; to 1988, s.t.c.€483. (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

69
Liechtenstein; s.t.c.€1,240. (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

70
Luxembourg; s.t.c.€1,225. (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

71
Netherlands; more bitsy, only to about 1980s, s.t.c.€350. (
..
..
24.

72
Spain; s.t.c.€1,500. (
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

73
Switzerland; mint, inc. a few later booklets, and with 1955 Lausanne m.s. u.m., s.t.c. 


€1,600. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

74
--; 1955-2001, all used, inc. 1955 Lausanne m.s. (slight rubs), s.t.c.€1,330. (
..
£100.

75
United Kingdom; no real strength before decimals, then probably close to complete in 


commems, plus many defins, high values, country issues, dues, booklets, etc. S.t.c.€2,390. 


Decimal face estimated at c.£525. or so. ( ▲
..
..
..
£390.

76
United Nations; New York, Geneva, and Vienna issues, s.t.c.€1,330. (
..
£120.

77
Vatican City; s.t.c.€970. (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

78
Europe; 1971-85 mix of sheetlets and m.s. from Portugal, Faroes, Liechtenstein, Andorra, 


France, and others. (c.90 items, s.t.c.£780+) (
..
..
..
50.

79
--; mainly used, mainly earlier, in stockbook. Quite mixed condition. (c.1,500) 

40.

80
--; m. & u. ranges of Danzig and Memel (inc. Lithuanian Occ.). Light dupl. in places. 


(c.420) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.
Bidding by post ? Please only fill in the credit card box on the bid form if you want your purchases 
posted to you. Credit/debit cards are only an option – you can also be billed and pay by cheque.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

81
Foreign; flat box with a mainly European mix on stockleaves, much Eastern Europe, and 


inc. sets, blocks, and m.s. Of note are Croatia, Portuguese Colonies, Bulgaria, Hungary, but 


much else also. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

82
--; stockalbum with small colln. of German 3rd Reich, Lighthouse album with a few West 


Berlin, some Sweden on stockleaves, and mixed others. (100s) (
..
..
30.

83
Mediterranean and Middle East; mix in packets in small box, from Gibraltar to Israel, 


and Malta to Yemen. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

84
Middle East; large plastic storage box with highly duplicated quantity of miniature sheets/ 


sheetlets of Oman and Dhufar (possibly others also). Some damage through poor storage, 


but the bulk is ok. Gross weight 19.2kg. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
40. 

85
Scandinavia; Faroes 1989 year pack (2), Sweden 1987/88 year book, and couple of others.
10.

86
Thematic; bundle of 15 individual theme packets, each with an all-different seln. (e.g. 150 


diff. Birds, 50 diff. Cars, 50 horse, 100 space, etc.) (1,250) (
..
..
15.

87
--; stockbook with about c.700 mainly c.t.o. stamps.
..
..
..
6.

88
--; Birds; packet of 100 different, mainly c.t.o.
..
..
..
2.

89
--; Dinosaurs; packet of 50 different, mainly c.t.o.
..
..
..
2.

90
--; Flags; packet of 50 different, mainly c.t.o.
..
..
..
1.

91
--; Football; packet of 100 different, mainly c.t.o.
..
..
..
2.

92
--; Hong Kong/China; 1997 colln. on pages of u.m. issues for transfer to China, Hong 


Kong 97, or similar. (3 sets, 36 m.s., 2 covers/cards)
..
..
..
20.

93
--; Motorcycles; packet of 25 different, mainly c.t.o.
..
..
..
1.

94
--; Sport; u.m. and used colln. in album of Olympics, other sports, and chess. Nearly all S. 


& C.America and Caribbean, with much Dominican Republic. (124, 5 m.s., 17 covers) (
12.

95
--; Olympics; 1980 two-volume German-produced colln. of USA and USSR issues comp-


rising mint stamps (c.65), m.s. (8), FDCs (c.145), and p.stat. (c.65). (
..
35.

96
--; --; packet of 100 different, mainly c.t.o.
..
..
..
..
2.

97
--; Paintings; medium stockbook with mainly u. seln., some sets. (97) (
..
5.

98
--; Railway; packet of 100 different, mainly c.t.o.
..
..
..
2.

99
--; Ships and Boats; packet of 200 different, mainly c.t.o.
..
..
4.

100
--; World War II; “Westminster” album of war-related issued (much for 50th Anniv. of VE 


and VJ Days) on stamps and covers, plus set of Canada 1989-95 FDCs and packs. (4, 27 


m.s., 10 covers, 7 packs). (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

101
--; Zeppelin; small seln. on stockleaf inc. Egypt 1931 50m m.m. (creased, cat.£42.), 


Germany 1934 3m f.u. (£35., slight creases), etc. Total s.t.c.£131. (16)
..
16.

(
--; --; see also Covers (Numismatic), and Marshall Islands.

102
Covers; box with a quantity of UK (c.350, mainly FDCs – these generally handwritten etc. 


- , some special event and others), plus some USA and other foreign. (
..
30.

103
--; box with loose mix of generally quite modern covers, the largest numbers FDCs, of 


varied countries. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

104
--; medium box of mixed world covers – commercial and philatelic. (100s) (
..
26.

105
--; a banana box with; a box of USA (mainly FDCs), another of mixed world covers (and 


some stamps), and a shoebox of modern postcards. (100s) (
..
..
24.

106
--; mixed box of commercial plus some philatelic, mainly fairly modern. (1000s) (
20.

107
--; world selection of largely commercial covers, some philatelic also. (100s) (
20.

108
--; odd mix in album inc. c.20 Lufthansa flight covers 1961-70, Turkish Cyprus year packs 


for 1986, 1987, mixed others. (c.50 items) (
..
..
..
20.

109
--; bundle of world, largely 1945-65 with much Switzerland and Germany inc. some good 


commems (e.g. W.Berlin 1955 Furtwängler x 2, cat.£21. each). (c.350) (
..
20.

110
--; A4 paper box with UK and world mix (100s) (
..
..
..
15.

111
--; 1936 pair of covers for maiden voyages of Queen Mary in both directions. Slight toning.
10.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

112
Covers; two Ascension 1957 covers (one long) with various stamps and VISIT OF H.R.H./


THE DUKE OF EDINBURGH/ASCENSION JANUARY 1957 cachet at left. Also a similar cover 


from St. Helena.
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

113
--; Numismatic Covers; colln. in two “Westminster” albums, of covers for Anniv. of end of 


war – one with Jersey £1 note, all others with coins. (30) (
..
..
40.

114
--; --; 1989-90 album with Germany (12) plus one each of Austria, Gibraltar, France. (
15.

115
--; Papal; 1978-79 small colln. of souvenir covers for Popes Paul VI, John Paul I, and John 


Paul II, in album. (18) (
..
..
..
..
..
8.

116
Perfins; loose seln. of UK pre-QE (c.90), UK QE (c.400), and foreign (c.100)
..
30.

117
--; world seln. (few UK) in small stockbook inc. some less common. (e.g. French Levant, 


Zanzibar) (c.170) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

118
Cinderella; small box with perhaps 350 or so mixed. Mainly earlier, and with numerous 


N. & S.America. Includes some unusual and/or better. (
..
..
50.

(
--; see also Greece, India, Norway, U.K.

(
Forgeries; see Germany, Latvia.

119
Literature; two cartons of British Philatelic Bulletins, not checked, but possibly a complete 


run approx. 1966-2003, the majority in binders. [NB; This lot will not be taken to the 


auction room, and neither will it be posted out.] 
..
..
..
20.

120
--; two boxes of loose copies of The GB Journal (Great Britain Philatelic Society), quite 


possibly a complete run covering approx. 1974-89, plus some PJGB, Cross Post, etc. Many 


excellent articles. [NB; This lot will not be taken to the auction room, and neither will it be 


posted out.] 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

121
--; The International Encyclopedia of Stamps partwork from early 1970s in six binders 


(probably complete). (
..
..
..
..
..
12.

122
--; carton of binders and loose pages of articles and photocopies of mainly specialised 


information on Greek Hermes Heads, Greek postal history, Foreign POs in Levant, a little 


on Cyprus, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

123
Literature; British Stamp Booklets by Alexander and Newbery, parts 1-4, published by 


Great Britain Philatelic Society 1987-90 at £15.
..
..
..
5.

124
Supplies (Second-Hand); enormous accumulation in three cartons, of old albums, binders, 


album pages, plastic sleeves, etc., plus various accessories (mounts, hinges, packets, and 


many magnifiers). [NB; This lot will not be taken to the auction room, and neither will it 


be posted out.] 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

125
--; a bundle of Hagner (and similar) single-sided (just a few double) stockleaves – some 


new, some used. (Approx. 250) (
..
..
..
..
45.

126
--; carton with eighteen very varied cover albums, mainly with some pages. (
..
20.

127
--; box filled with empty albums/binders inc. eight mixed Royal Mail. (
..
26.

128
--; Lighthouse hingeless Great Britain album for 1953-85, very good condition. (
20.

129
--; Safe hingeless album for East Germany 1949-59. (

..
..
6.


VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Tuesday 24 October to Saturday 28 October; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 
 

(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-7).
Monday 30 October; large lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.50pm.
 

smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm.




We are always happy to bring orders along to the auction for you – albums, catalogues, mounts, pages, 
odd stamps off a wants list, and so on. More unusual supplies can be ordered for you, but we need 
longer notice for these.
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Non-Philatelic Items

130
Banknotes; small seln. inc. National Commercial Bank of Scotland £5 (1966 and 1968), 


two USA fractional currency notes (worn), etc. (12)
..
..
..
24.

131
Cigarette and Trade Cards; Player’s Tom Thumb History of British Aviation (two sets, 


cat.£21. each), other sets, part sets, and repros. (
..
..
..
15.

132
Ephemera; seln. of 17 Guernsey newspapers from WW2 German Occupation period.
15.

133
--; small bundle of French 1920s/30s theatre tickets, and others. (c.85 items)
..
5.

134
Numismatic Supplies (2nd-Hand); three large empty Royal Mint presentation boxes. (
8.

135
Postcards; three shoeboxes of UK and foreign cards used and unused. Mainly modern plus 


some a bit earlier. (Est. c.2,000+) (
..
..
..
..
24.

136
--; Military; four RP cards used 1911-13 inc. one each from Riccarton and Gailes Camps, 


and Aldershot. A bit grubby.
..
..
..
..
..
12.

137
Shares and Bonds; 1920 complete certificate for 500f in Société des Pétroles Milano, and 


ten of the same French 1919 Crédit National 500f certificate with some coupons removed.
20.

138
Telephone Cards; 1993-2002 three souvenir folders of cards promoting Euro currency. 


(42 cards) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

(
Our next auction will be our regular “Stamps and Collectables” (these are roughly quarterly). 


We already have in hand a fine range of postcards, coins, banknotes, ephemera, etc.






Classified by Country

139
Afghanistan; 1932-65 (approx.) m. & u. range in stockbook and on stockcard, with mixed 


duplication, inc. appendix issues and a few cinderellas. (c.270, 7 m.s., 5 covers); also a few 


Iran (31, all 1962 Petroleum Symposium). (
..
..
..
30.

140
Andorra; Spanish; 1928-85 colln. in album of m.m. & u. stamps, FDCs, maxi-cards, and 


some postal stationery. (c.135, 1 m.s., 54 covers/cards) (
..
..
40.

141
Antigua; 1938-51 defin set (12) very lightly mounted mint (cat.£85. for u.m.)
..
18.

142
Ascension; 1971 defin (Space) set (14) u.m., cat.£30.
..
..
..
9.

143
Australia; 1913-37 attractive m.m. seln. on three small pages. High catalogue. (45)
70.

144
--; 1913-70 used colln. in small album with most value in earlier years. Has 'Roos to 5/- (7), 


KG5 Heads to 1/4 (5), and many wmks/shades of these issues, some useful 1920s/30s 


commems, etc. (c.450) BBB
..
..
..
..
..
60.

145
--; 1913-14 'Roo ½d, 1d, 2d, 2½d fourblock, 3d, 4d, 5d pair, 6d, 9d, 2/-, and 5/- mounted 


mint. Some short perfs or other small faults but mainly fine. Cat.£919. (15)
..
£100.

146
--; 1913-14 Kookaburra 6d g.u. (SG 19, cat.£45.), 1931-36 'Roo 10/- f.u. but short perfs 


(136, £120.), and £1 average used with faults (137, £190.), and two others.
..
24.

147
--; two stockleaves of mint KG5 Heads 1½d values in red (22, inc. pairs/blocks), brown 


(11), and green (8)
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

148
--; 1915 'Roo 2½d m.m. (SG 25 cat.£60., small part gum missing), and 1/- m.m. (28, £150.)
40.

149
--; 1915-28 'Roo 2d, 6d, and 2/- m.m., SG 35, 38, 41, cat.£30., £55., £190.
..
60.

150
--; 1929-30 'Roo £2 used spacefiller (badly pulled perf/small piece missing at foot, and tear). 


SG 114 cat.£550.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

151
--; 1930s-50s collection of covers in two albums, a mix of FDCs, special event covers (inc. 


several special cancels), commercial (noted 1936 reg. cover with 1935 Jubilee 3d and 2/-), 


first flight, and a few souvenir covers in a series of Australian Explorers (some with Royal 


Geographical Society of Australia cachets), two 1949 covers from Australian National 


Antarctic Expedition etc. (89) (
..
..
..
..
80.

152
--; 1931-36 'Roo 10/-, £1, and £2 sound used - some small faults (short perfs on £2). SG 


136-8 cat.£710.
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

153
--; 1931-36 'Roo £2 used (light cancel) but with faults (mainly creases). SG 138 cat.£400.
20.

154
--; 1931-36 'Roo 10/- poor used (cat.£120.), and £1 used (good appearance, but small thin, 


cat.£190.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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155
Australia; 1932 Sydney Harbour Bridge 5/- v.f.u., SG 143 cat.£190.
..
60.

156
--; 1935 ANZAC 1/- u.m. (cat.£42. for m.m.)
..
..
..
15.

157
--; 1937-52 seln. of m.m. coil pairs comprising SG nos. 181a (weak), 203a (short perfs), 


228c, 230aa, 235aa, and 237da. (Cat.£83. for u.m.)
..
..
..
10.

158
--; 1937-49 Robes 5/- thick paper m.m. (2), 10/- thick paper m.m., £1 thin paper m.m., and 


£1 thick paper poorer m.m. (Cat.£184. for u.m.)
..
..
..
26.

159
--; 1963-65 Navigators set (6) - the 4/- to £1 fine l.m.m., the £2 u.m. but with small mark on 


lower margin. (Cat.£120. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
12.

160
--; 1971 Christmas pane of 25 f.u. (c.t.o.), cat.£38+
..
..
..
10.

161
--; m. & u. mix on stockcards inc. 'Roos to 5/-, 1935 Jubilee set m.m., a few modern, etc. 


(c.100)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

162
--; Officials; 1913-30 useful used seln. of OS perfins inc. 1913 values to 5d, 6d, 9d, 1/- (3), 


2/-, and some of the better values in the other issues. Condition generally quite good, but 


some with faults. (65)
..
..
..
..
..
70.

163
--; --; 1913-30 used seln. of perfinned issues comprising SG nos. O5, O50, O73, O111-3, 


O117, O120-2, mainly g./f., a couple faulty. Cat.£179. (10)
..
..
30.

164
--; --; 1926-30 4½d perf.13½x12½ f.u. (c.t.o. ?), centred to right. SG O109 cat.£130.
30.

165
--; --; 1931-33 used seln. of optd. issues comprising SG nos. O123-4, O126, O128-136, and 


SG 139a, mainly fine, a couple with small faults. Cat.£196. (13)
..
..
24.

166
--; several stockleaves quite well filled with dupl. used KG5 Heads to 1/4, and 'Roos to 2/- 


and 5/-. Includes a few OS perfins. (100s) Also some later.
..
..
50.

167
--; British Commonwealth Occupation Force (Japan); 1946-48 short set to 2/- l.m.m./ 


m.m. (short perfs on 2/-) (cat.£85. for u.m.); also 1947 cover with BCOF 1d along with UK 


1½d (RAF Post backstamp, faults).
..
..
..
..
22.

168
Australian Antarctic Territory; 1957-89 almost complete u.m. on pages (the 1966-68 set 


and another odd m.m.) (82)
..
..
..
..
..
18.

169
Austria; 1945-1978 u.m. colln. in old-style Lindner hingeless album, largely complete, 


s.t.c.£500. (c.560, 8 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
65.

170
--; mainly u. accum. in packets, in box, most periods included. (1,000s) (
..
14.

(
--; see also Germany (1944).

171
Austrian Area; small used seln. comprising Austrian Empire SG nos. 24, 34, 70, Austria & 


Hungary AH57a, Austria 66, and POs in Turkish Empire 1, 6. S.t.c.£297., poor to fine. (7)
15.

172
Bahamas; 1938-52 defin set (17) mint, the better values all u.m., though some with a little 


toning. Cat.£140.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

173
Bermuda; 1938-52 2/-, 2/6, 5/-, 10/-, 12/6, and £1 all u.m., all perf.14 Minimum cat.£302.
90.

174
Brasil; 1918-33 used seln. on two stockleaves inc. some pairs/blocks, s.t.c.£61 (114)
8.

175
British Antarctic Territory; 1966 Churchill set (4) u.m., cat.£45.
..
..
12.

176
Canada; Newfoundland; 1928-38 mint selection on three pages comprising 1928-29 DLR 


set (15), 1929-31 P.Bacon set (9), 1929 3c surch., 1931 wmk. set (11, the 6c u., the 20c 


unused/marked), 1932 set (12), 1932-38 set (8). Mainly fine m.m./l.m.m., a few a bit poorer. 


Cat.£443.
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

177
--; Nova Scotia; 1863 seln. of used, mainly white paper, comprising 1c, 2c, 5c (2), 8½c (2), 


10c, 12½c. S.t.c.£200+, mainly sound.
..
..
..
..
20.

178
Canada;.1870-88 (1891) engraved die proof block of four of the essay by Canada Bank 


Note Engraving and Printing Co. of 2c in deep green on white card (imperforate, no wmk., 


no gum). Even though these are large size stamps, they are generally thought of as essays 


for the Small Queens issue. Very fine and attractive, listed as "rare". (
..
£600.

179
--; 1897 Jubilee 10c g.u., 15c heavy m.m., 20c g.u., and 50c heavy used and creased. Cat. 


£328.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.
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180
Canada; 1937-38 6c air u.m. fourblock (cat.£44.), 1942-48 6c air u.m. corner imprint four-


block (£96.), 1946-47 7c air booklet pane u.m. (£9.), and two other singles (£6.)
30.

181
--; duplicated used lot in three slim stockbooks, plus just a few mint also. (1,000s) (
16.

182
--; Postage Dues; 1906-28 5c u.m. and m.m. pairs (different shades), and 1930-32 2c and 


5c u.m. pairs. Cat.£123. minimum.
..
..
..
..
24.

183
Cayman Islands; 1907 4d l.m.m., 1907-9 2½d m.m., 1912-20 1/-, 2/-, 3/-, 10/- (coloured 


back) l.m.m., and 1921-26 block CA 1/-, 10/- m.m. Cat.£231.
..
..
60.

184
Ceylon; 1857-1943 used seln. on stockleaf. Varied condition, several scarcer values, slight 


dupl. S.t.c.£800. (65)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

185
China; slim stockbook of m. & u. of mixed periods but nothing very modern, some dupl. 


(c.1,000+)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

186
--; 1942 Sun-Yat-Sen (3rd issue, redrawn) set (7) imperf unu. (no gum, as issued). Cat.£22.
8.

187
--; Taiwan; 1960 Air Force, Paintings I (some light toning on perfs), and Forestry sets u.m., 


cat.£57. (£76. ?)
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

188
Czechoslovakia; 1918-91 stockbook with used stamps (c.700) and u.m. miniature sheets 


(c.30), main value in the m.s. (cat.c.£250.), a few better used but these mixed condition. (
35.

189
--; mainly used (much c.t.o.) colln. in stockbook inc. some Czech Republic, Slovakia, 


Bohemia & Moravia. (c.1,700 diff.) (
..
..
..
..
15.

190
--; 1925 Olympic Congress set (3) m.m., some marks on gum of 50h. Cat.£64.

10.

191
Denmark; 1851-1964 used colln. in small album, from square issues (26), some numbers 


of other 19th century, 1912 GPO (short perfs), etc. and a few Colonies. Quite varied con-


dition, poor to fine. (c.450)
..
..
..
..
..
50.

192
--; box with heavily duplicated use stock sorted into envelopes, from some earlier right 


through to 2004, with the highest numbers apparently about the 1980s. (Many 1,000s) (
30.

193
Falkland Islands; 1935 series of five registered covers to Dundee, each one franked with a 


single value from the 1929-36 "Whale and Penguin" set viz 6d, 2/6, 5/-, 10/- and £1. All 


stamps are fine, and each is cancelled by clear South Georgia c.d.s. Cat.£733. as Falklands 


used singles, £1,223. for used stamps with South Georgia cancels. Also ½d, 1d, 2d, and 4d 


on three poorer covers. (
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

194
--; 1971 decimal surcharges set (13) u.m. (though the ½p is m.m.), cat.£30.
..
8.

195
--; 1974 Tourism set (4) u.m., cat.£24.
..
..
..
..
7.

196
--; 1974 ditto but two sets, cat.£48.
..
..
..
..
12.

197
Finland; largely used colln. in slim stockbook (c.460 diff.)
..
..
10.

198
France; 1969-77 colln. of silk type FDCs, with just a little dupl. (c.300) (
..
45.

199
--; 1976 silk type first flight cover for Concorde Paris-Rio de Janeiro.
..
3.

200
French Colonies and Post Offices; 1942 Free French Air sets of Guadeloupe (3), Guyana 


(2), Madagascar (7), Martinique (2), New Caledonia (7), and W.Africa (3). All in u.m. four-


blocks. S.t.c.£80.
..
..
..
..
..
..
16.

201
German Area; carton with five albums/folders/stockbook of Germany, Saar, Bohemia & 


Moravia m. & u., ETBs, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
24.

202
--; Lighthouse album for Allied Occupation, and Saar, with a scattering of stamps (many 


cat. a few pounds). (c.250) (
..
..
..
..
..
12.

203
--; a similar lot on Lighthouse pages, but used stamps. (c.75) (
..
..
5.

204
German States; mixed largely used on stockleaves with some duplication, with numerous 


faults, and inc. some reprints and forgeries, but still of interest. (c.250)
..
45.

205
--; medium stockbook with mainly used ranges (a few mint) of Baden (32), Bavaria (229), 


Brunswick (1), Hannover (5), North German Confederation (46), Oldenburg (5), Prussia 


(76), Saxony (17), and Heligoland (2). Light dupl., condition variable, some “as is”. (
35.

206
--; mainly used seln., mixed condition, mainly genuine. S.t.c.£1,341. (as genuine) (36)
30.

207
--; Bavaria; 1900-6 toned paper 3m and 5m, and white paper 3m and 5m, f.u. with good 


clear pmks. (3m white creased) Cat.£500.
..
..
..
..
30.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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(
German States; Schleswig; see Slesvig.

208
--; Württemberg; 1851-1920 small stockbook with m. & u. seln. with some dupl. (c.275)
18.

209
Germany; 1872-1941 m. & u. colln. in stockbook with low, medium, and high values (i.e. 


cat.£10+). Many of the higher cat items have INFLA marks on reverse denoting fake cancels, 


many mint stamps are without gum, but many useful all the same. Very good for someone 


who’s not too fussy. (c.700+) (
..
..
..
..
..
45.

210
--; 1872-1950 (approx.) oddball mix in stockbook from embossed Eagles on cover 


(2) to Hitler head multiples and Allied Occupation (Soviet Zone used on piece). Also a few 


other odds. (c.310, 27 other items) (
..
..
..
..
26.

211
--; 1916-32 used colln. on printed pages. Many difficult odd values included (cancels not 


guaranteed on Inflation issues). S.t.c.£500+ (c.200+)
..
..
..
45.

212
--; 1933-45 used colln. in printed album, fairly complete (missing most m.s., and the best 


sets) and mainly fine. S.t.c.£1,000. (c.350, 1 m.s.) (
..
..
..
£150.

213
--; 1934-45 stockbook with m.m. & u. colln. of Third Reich issues with occasional dupl., 


many complete sets. (c,390) (
..
..
..
..
..
38.

214
--; 1937 Hitler miniature sheet (rouletted margins) m.m. but with some folds. SG MS637 


cat.£55.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

215
--; 1940 two field post picture postcards with various markings inc. Leibstandarte SS Adolf 


Hitler/E.E. Kompanie. 
..
..
..
..
..
6.

216
--; 1944 two covers addressed to same P.o.W. at Camp Shelby, USA. First (Nov.) has 


German censor strip and US censor mark, clear tape at end (part probably original, part 


modern). Second is poorer.
..
..
..
..
..
7.

217
--; 1944 three covers (20, 24, 28 November) addressed to Austria, but returned, as Austria 


had by this time been liberated. Include original contents, some faults.
..
10.

218
--; Allied Occupation; fat stockbook with m. & u. dupl. ranges of all zones. Better items inc. 


1948 currency reform opts. (several with expertisation marks on reverse, generally “as is”), 


“no Pf” issues of Baden (90pf u. x 2, cat.£100. each), Wurttemberg 90pf u. cat.£110. 


(c.1,600) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

219
--; --; British-American Zone; 1948-50 Buildings seln. of 24 different (no 2pf, 2dm, neither 


15pf), all perf.11 (except 1dm which is perf.14). (Cat.£120. for u.m.) 
..
20.

220
--; West Germany; 1971-88 colln. on hingeless pages, usually u.m. and f.u. of each stamp, 


and roughly 85% complete. (c.1,300, 18 m.s.) (
..
..
..
30.

221
--; 1976-90 u.m. & u. colln. in stockbook, slight dupl. Estimated cat. £350/£400. (c.690, 15 


m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

222
--; West Germany and West Berlin; W.Germany 1951-52 Posthorn 70pf used (55, cat.£16. 


each = £880.), and W.Berlin 1949-54 5m used (42, cat.£17. each = £714.). Mainly good/fine, 


some sound only or with faults.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

223
--; West Berlin; 1949-51 m.m. seln. inc. buildings 5dm, UPU 50pf, 1dm, 2dm. A few gum 


faults. Cat.£882. (9)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

224
--; --; 1949-50 u.m. seln. inc. UPU 50pf, 1m on 3m surcharge (mark on gum), ERP 20pf 


(crease). Gum not guaranteed. Cat.£640. (6)
..
..
..
..
40.

225
--; --; 1953-56 40pf Humboldt fourblock, and 70pf Schiller Theatre (1 fine, 1 damaged), all 


u.m., cat.£218.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

226
--; West Germany and Unified; 1978-91 fat stockalbum with dupl. used ranges (up to 10x) 


(c.1,900) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

227
--; --; 1986-93 colln. of commercially produced Künstler-Ersttags-Blätter (pages with single 


stamps or sets, cancelled first day) – five binders of W.G./Unified plus one slim binder of 


W.Berlin. Also a binder of maxi-cards. (c.290) (
..
..
..
35.

228
--; East Germany; 1970-90 u.m. colln. in two large printed albums, largely complete for the 


period (we see only seven empty spaces !). S.t.c.£700+ (c.1,620, 115 m.s.) (
..
75.

229
--; Unified; 1991 (April) to 1993 (Nov.) colln. in five binders of Ersttags-Sammelblatt 


(each sheet with u.m. stamp, stamp c.t.o. on page, and FDC), possibly complete. (c.200) (
35.
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230
Germany; Unified; 1992-2000 fat stockalbum with dupl. used ranges (up to 10x) 


(c.1,600) (

..
..
..
..
..
20.

231
--; --; 1993 u.m. seln. of machine labels (“framas”) with light dupl., of Posthorn (37, 5pf to 


400pf), and Sanssouci (22, 5pf to 400pf) types. Over 100dm face value. (59)
..
10.

232
--; Forgeries; fairly smart (but not smart enough !) faked Zeppelin cover, being a genuine 


1932 cover with stamp removed, with a forgery of 1928-31 Zeppelin 2m added (with tiny 


"Reprint 1937" at corner), fake cancel, and fake EUROPA-NORDAMERIKA cachet at left.
8.

233
--; Mixed Lots; mix in six stockbooks, mainly modern – the best is one of 1978-91 u.m. 


and used. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

234
--; --; mainly 1980s/90s (some earlier) small box of u.m. stamps, FDCs, postal stationery, 


postcards, booklets, year books, etc. Some adherence in places. (100s) (
..
26.

235
--; --; bundle of pages and stockleaves, mainly W.Germany and DDR. (100s) (

20.

(
--; see also Mixed Lots (Europe)

236
Gibraltar; 1886-1960 m. & u. selection on stockleaf with QV to 2p, KG5 to 2/-, KG6 only 


to 1/-, and QE to £1. Mainly good/fine, a few faults. S.t.c.£600+ (78)
..
40.

237
--; 1930-51 small m. & u. lot on pages with 1935 Jubilee set (4) m.m., 1938-51 m.m. values 


inc. 5/-, 10/-, £1, 1938-51 used values inc. 5/-, 10/-, £1, etc. (39)
..
..
40.

238
Greece; Fiscals; enormous stock of labels, probably document tax stamps in a variety of 


denominations (vertical pink stamps, oval design, crown at top), mainly in mint blocks of 


25 paper-clipped into bundles in two metal boxes. Majority fine, but some faults. 


(Estimated approx. 200 to 250 blocks.) Some others also. (
..
..
75.

239
Haiti; m. & u. seln. of 120 different, plus some duplicates.
..
..
5.

240
Hong Kong; 1921-37 4c u.m. vertical pair (red offset on gum), the upper stamp with the 


"broken characters" variety (this one with one blunt corner). SG 120a-b cat.£3.75 and £90.
15.

241
--; 1968 Sea Craft set (6) u.m., cat.£75.
..
..
..
..
18.

242
--; 1997 Year of the Ox perf.14½ m.s. (10, cat.£2. each), and Landmarks (Lantau Bridge) 


m.s. perf.13½ (10 @ £1.25), all u.m.
..
..
..
..
8.

243
Hungary; 1871-1972 collection on pages used/m.m./u.m., largely consisting of odds and 


part sets, but with some sets and better items, inc. 1945 Roosevelt m.s. (2). S.t.c.£300± 


(c.1,300, 19 m.s.) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

244
India; 1911 Delhi Durbar Official Directory (small book, missing maps from end), the 


front endpaper with seven different QV-KG5 stamps each with Coronation Durbar special 


cancel.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

245
--; Telegraph Stamps; 1865-89 seln. of ten values 1a to 50r , each overprinted SPECIMEN 


at least twice (different types), mainly good/fine (2r8a faulty), mixed amounts of gum. 
40.

246
Indian States; Jaipur; approx. 1943 bundle of postcards, all very similar, each being p.stat. 


card with QUARTER a adhesive added. (50)
..
..
..
20.

247
Italian Colonies; Eritrea; 1907-9 Express Letter 25c and 30c l.m.m./m.m., a bit off centre 


and some odd short perfs. Cat.£89.
..
..
..
..
8.

248
Kenya, Uganda and Tanganyika; 1890-95 2r to 5r m.m. (genuine, some short perfs, small 


crease on 5r, cat.£65.), 1896-1901 4r and 5r m.m. (toned gum, small thins, cat.£115.), 


1903-4 4r and 5r fiscally used, and two others.
..
..
..
40.

249
--; 1903-4 2r, 3r, 4r, 5r, and 10r fair mint (heavy hinges, some toning, other small blemishes). 


SG 10-14 cat.£555.
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

250
--; 1904-7 1r, 3r, 10r m.m. but with imperfections. SG 26, 28, 31, cat.£262.
..
30.

251
--; 1904-7 2r, 4r, 5r, 10r used, fair only (the 10r poorest, and possibly a cleaned fiscal). SG 


27, 29, 30, 31, cat.£530.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

252
--; 1935-37 5c perf.14 with the rope joined to sail l.m.m. (SG 111a cat.£20), and 1935 


S.Jubilee set (4) m.m., the 1/- value with the "line through '0'" variety (SG 124-6 cat.£5½, 


127i cat.£120.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

253
Latvia; eleven “stamps” of uncertain parentage (imperfs with local opts. ?).
..
4.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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254
Leeward Islands; 1890 QV set (8) mixed m.m., mainly fair/fine (the 5/- with several short 


perfs at top). SG 1-8 cat.£160.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

255
Malaya; m. & u. seln. on stockleaf of mainly early/middle periods with several of better 


cat. price. Also includes a few Maldives. S.t.c.£800+ (99)
..
..
50.

256
--; Straits Settlements; 1867-1941 reasonable mainly used selection on stockleaf, with 


some duplication, and some better values. Mixed condition but many good/fine. S.t.c. 


£2,000. (126)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

257
--; --; 1936-37 2c to 40c m.m. (cat.£16.), and 1937-41 die I 1c to 6c, 10c to 40c all m.m. 


(cat.£166. for u.m.). (20)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

258
Malta; 1886 5/- m.m. (a little faint, large part gum) SG 30 cat.£110., plus a poorer unused 


example.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

259
Mauritius; 1859-1965 m. & u. selection on stockleaf inc. several better values, mainly 


fair/fine though a few with faults. S.t.c.£600+ (61)
..
..
..
45.

260
Marshall Islands; 1989-95 colln. in three binders of History of World War II FDCs (single 


stamps), possibly complete in that period. (157) (
..
..
..
35.

261
Mauritius; 1863-78 used seln. on two stockcards with just a few duplicates (these some-


times shades), mainly fair/good/fine. S.t.c.£380+ (28)
..
..
..
55.

262
Monaco; 1885-1990 largely mint stock in stockbook, mainly mounted earlier, unmounted 


later, plus some used. Many single stamps cat. in the approx. range 25p to a pound or two. 


Some sets but largely odd numbers. (c.3,000) (
..
..
..
£140.

263
--; 1885 75c heavy m.m. (SG 8, cat.£160., one short perf at left), 1891-94 25c pale grey-


green m.m. (SG 16a, cat.£225., small thin), and 1f black on yellow l.m.m. (SG 20a, £50.).
45.

264
--; 1939 National Relief Fund set (10) heavy m.m. (cat.£120.), 1949 Olympics Air set (4) 


m.m. (£60.+ for u.m.), 1948 Bosio Air set (4) m.m. (c.£57.), and 1951 Holy Year set (12) 


m.m. (£55.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
55.

265
Morocco Agencies; Tangier; 1949 2/6, 5/-, 10/- u.m., SG 273-5 cat.£65½.
..
22.

266
Netherlands; largely used range in stockbook from some earlies but with strength in 


modern, and inc. some colonies. (c.1,450 different) (

..
..
26.

267
New Zealand; 1862-67 used seln. of Chalons imperf (8, minimum cat. £940.) or perf (25, 


minimum cat.£784.). Poor to fine.
..
..
..
..
80.

268
--; 1874-78 1d perf.12½ mint horizontal pair (one fine m.m., one heavy m.m.). SG 152 cat. 


£120.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

269
--; 1900-09 seln. of postcards and covers (17) inc. a couple unpaid.
..
..
14.

270
--; 1909-16 specialised used seln. of KE7 written-up on pages comprising ½d (12), 2d (20), 


3d (strip of 6), 4d (5), 5d (7, plus 6-block), 6d (28), 8d (1 plus fourblock), and 1/- (21), 


mainly with small varieties.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

271
--; 1909-52 mint selection (m.m., l.m.m., and some u.m.) on stockleaf. An attractive range 


with KE7 to 1/- with different perfs., KG5 to 1/-, and KG6 to 1/- inc. 1940 Centenary set. 


S.t.c.£650. (62)
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

272
--; 1909-42 mint seln. of defins (plus one air, one p.due), cat. roughly £170+ (26)
22.

273
--; 1941 surcharge set (2) in mint blocks of 12 (4 x 3), each block mixed u.m./m.m. (one 1d 


toned). (Cat.£42. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
8.

274
--; 1960-66 and 1967 Flowers m.m./u.m. seln. inc. seven blocks showing Chambon perfs, 


four varieties, etc.
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

275
--; mixed bundle of pages, plus a few stockleaves inc. 1940 Health set in m. fourblocks 


(some faults), other better. (100s) Also four modern m.s.
..
..
30.

276
--; Officials; 1936-61 mint (mainly fine m.m.) selection on stockleaf. Comprises 22 of the 


1936 etc. pictorial series (identified as being all-different, seems to be so, but we have not 


checked in detail), plus 1938-51 set (7), and 1947-51 set (7, plus a 1/- wmk. sideways). 


S.t.c.£850+ (37)
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

277
North Borneo; 1891-92 6c on 10c unu. (SG 56, cat.£60. for m.), 1897-1902 12c perf.15 


unu. (106b, £90.), 1904-5 4c on $5 and $10 (small thin) (SG 156-7, £12. each).
..
20.
General, 30 October 2006

Page 13



Estimate.




278
Norway; small bundle of approval books with approx.1914-70 m. & u. mix (c.600) 
12.

279
--; Cinderella; 1899 (1903) tourist 5ø green "stamp" with Prinzessin Victoria Louise cancel.
3.

280
Nyasaland; 1897-1900 3/- (no gum, very small tone spots), and 10/- (no gum), each over-


printed SPECIMEN.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

281
Papua New Guinea; 1958-60 5/- Coffee u.m. fourblock, cat.£36.
..
..
9.

282
Pitcairn Islands; 1940-51 defin set (10) l.m.m./m.m. (cat.£50. for u.m.)
..
10.

283
Portugal; 1853-1960 used ranges (a few m.m.) in stockbook with some dupl. in places (this 


sometimes of better stamps). Includes 1866-67 imperf. (with good margins) 20r, 100r, 120r 


(3), 1867-79 curved labels perf. 20r, 80r, 100r, 120r, 240r (round corner), 1870-84 values to 


150r, and many other useful. Condition variable, with a fair number of short perfs etc, but 


mainly sound/good, and numerous fine. S.t.c.£3,400. (234) (
..
..
£170.

284
Russia; Civil War Issues (Western Army); 1919 “ZA” opt on Latvia SG 40-42 in imperf 


six-blocks m.m., minor faults. Cat.c.£49.
..
..
..
..
5.

285
Slesvig; 1920 “1.ZONE” overprint complete u.m. sheet of 100 of 5ø, including 4 different 


identified positional varieties; a similar sheet of 7ø (4 varieties), of 15ø (6 varieties), and 


of 20ø (5 varieties). Basic stamps cat.20p each = £60. Illustrations and descriptions of 


varieties accompany.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

286
Spain; 1878 10p pale blue m.m., a few rough perfs, and spot in paper at lower right. SG 


262a cat.£375.
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

287
--; 1905-90 album, mainly of fairly modern issues, but also with express letter issues, and 


“Ayuntamiento de Barcelona” stamps. (c.700) (
..
..
..
20.

288
--; 1982-92 two albums with colln. having typically u.m. single, FDC, and used on comer-


cial cover for each issue. (53, 1 m.s., 67 FDCs, 82 commercial covers) (
..
15.

289
Spanish Colonies; album with mainly m.m. seln. of Fernando Poo (65), Guinea (118), Ifni 


(135), Morocco (143), Rio Muni (63), Sahara (138), and W.Africa (14). (
..
20.

290
Sudan; 1940-41 4½pi on 5m - 1 fine u.m. (slight offset), 1 u.m. though a couple of slightly 


short perfs, and another poorer. SG 79 cat.£48. each.
..
..
..
10.

291
Sweden; two early unstamped postal stationery cards.
..
..
..
3.

292
Switzerland; 1919-72 useful m. & u. stock of airmail issues in stockbook. Starts from 1919 


opt. 50c (4 m., 1 u., "as is"), then 1923-40 25c (6 m., 10 u., 6 m. grilled), 35c Aviator (5 m.), 


40c Aviator (8 m.), 75c (5 m.), 2f grilled (5 m., 5 u.), and similar numbers of cheaper values 


and of later issues inc. Pro Aeros (e.g. 1963 2f - 22 m., 6 u.) and air commems (1947 New 


York flight (3 m.)). (c.750) Also a range of single stamps taken from miniature sheets inc. 


1943 Stamp Centenary 4c (3 m., 2 u.), 6c (3 m., 2 u.), pair (2 m.), 1943 GEPH 5c (6 m. 


singles), 1945 Basel Dove m. (5), 1955 Lausanne 10c & 20c (each 2 m., 4 u.). Finally some 


other odds and some items in bulk (e.g. 1936 National Defence x c.35 m./u. sets, 1945 War 


Relief x c.70 m. sets, 1948 Winter Olympic set in m. sheets of 50, plus about another 40 


m./u. sets). Condition is mainly fine, and mint has a higher percentage mounted earlier, 


and unmounted later. (
..
..
..
..
..
£260.

293
--; 1854-1967 colln. on pages, mainly used plus some m.m./u.m., some better values in 


places, and the Pro Juventutes with a better degree of completion. S.t.c.£900. (c.560)
75.

294
--;1948 IMABA miniature sheet u.m., probably regummed. Cat.£75.

..
5.

295
--; 1971-90 colln. in printed album, u.m. and c.t.o. to 1978, then c.t.o. only, apparently all 


in sets. (c.500, 12 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
28.

296
--; International Organisations; worthwhile range in stockbook, the earlier stamps mixed 


m. & u., later often as singles and fourblocks u.m. & c.t.o. S.t.c.£650. (c.560) (
75.

297
Trinidad; 1860-1909 (approx.) m. & u. seln. in quite mixed condition, some dupl., s.t.c. 


£500+ (43)
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

298
Trinidad and Tobago; 1935-37 defin set (9) m.m. (cat.£50., the 1c no gum), 1938-44 $4.80 


u.m. (£24., one short perf.), and three others.
..
..
..
20.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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299
Tristan da Cunha; 1955 two souvenir covers with stamps cancelled Gough Island c.d.s., 


and GOUGH ISLAND/SCIENTIFIC SURVEY/1955-1956 cachet.
..
..
8.

300
Turkey; 1863-1979 used colln. in stockalbum. More patchy in earlier years, but more com-


plete from about 1960s. Mainly low values with occasional stamps cat.£5./£10. (c.900+) (
60.

301
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; 1980 Moscow Olympics stationery envelope (with 


extra commem stamp and cancel). Signed on front by Sebastian Coe, Steve Ovett, Daley 


Thompson, and Allan Wells (gold medallists) as well as Gary Oakes (bronze). On reverse 


are autographs of 4x400 relay team (Donna Hartley, Kathy Smallwood, Linsey Macdonald, 


Heather Hunt) and 4x100 team (Beverley Goddard, Joslyn Hoyte-Smith, Michelle Probert, 


Sonia Lannaman) (both teams bronze).
..
..
..
..
20.

302
United States of America; 1845 New York 5c Postmaster's Provisional used but with faults. 


SG 65 cat.£300., but not guaranteed.
..
..
..
..
10.

303
--; 1851-c.1910 mainly used lot in medium stockbook. Very high catalogue, but the condi-


tion very varied. Includes 1862-66 15c u., 1869 10c, 12c (2), 24c u., 1870-71 90c (2) u., 


1894-95 $1 (both types) u., 1898 Omaha 50c u., 1904 Louisiana 10c m.m., etc. (c.450) (
75.

304
--; 1851-1902 mainly used seln. in mixed qualities but inc. 1851 10c, 1857-61 5c, 1861 etc. 


12c (3), 24c (2), 30c, 90c, 1869 10c, 12c, 15c, 30c, 1870-79 90c (2), 1890-93 30c (2), 90c 


(2), 1894-95 50c (5), 1902-8 50c (2), etc. (56)
..
..
..
70.

305
--; 1893-1925 mainly used seln. of commems on stockcards in fairly mixed condition. Inc-


ludes 1893 Columbian 15c heavy m.m. (pulled corner), 1898 Mississippi used 8c (2), 10c, 


1901 Buffalo set (6) mixed u., plus 10c heavy m.m. (thin), 1913-15 Panama-Pacific 5c m.m., 


1920 Pilgrim 5c m.m. (2), 1924 Huguenot-Walloon 5c u. (7), etc. (65)
..
50.

306
--; 1898 Omaha $1 sound used. Piece of paper stuck to reverse would need to be removed 


to be sure of quality. SG 298 cat.£350.
..
..
..
..
50.

307
--; 1898 Omaha $2 used - a very poor quality example, no better than obvious spacefiller. 


SG 299 cat.£600.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

308
--; 1908-22 largely m.m. (a few used) seln. of defin singles and coil pairs, many cat.£5 to 


£35. (16 stamps)
..
..
..
..
..
..
28.

309
--; 1922-32 m.m. seln. inc. perf.11 8c Grant (cat.£46.). (17)
..
..
12.

310
--; 1926-27 air set (3) and 1935-37 air set (3) m.m., cat.£29., and another.
..
5.

311
--; 1939 Presidents etc. set of 13 coil pairs m.m. (4 x vert. pairs, 9 x horiz. pairs), cat.£80.
18.

312
--; 1988 Birds $5 booklets (2), cat.£16 each = £32.
..
..
..
8.

313
--; Special Delivery; 1888 10c blue (off-centre), 1908 10c green (one side imperf.), and 


1925 15c orange, all m.m., cat.£258.
..
..
..
..
30.

314
--; Postage Due; 1931-56 (1956) $1 (6) all mint but with gum faults, cat.£44. each; also two 


others.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

315
Vatican City; 1987 year book (stamps and p.stat.), and three other items.
..
7.






United Kingdom

316
1840 penny black SD with just four margins (close at two points), blurred red MC.
20.

317
1840 penny black - three poorer used examples.
..
..
..
30.

(
1841 penny reds from black plates; see Scottish Postal History.

318
1854-58 collection of used penny red stars on pages, arranged by corner letters but also 


identified by wmk. and perf. Mixed condition, but many fine. (c.240)
..
90.

319
1858-79 penny red plates almost complete collection of plate numbers (missing 77, 132, 219, 


220, 223, and 225) on pages, mainly g./f.u., some very fine. (146)
..
..
70.

320
1858-79 penny red plates seln. of 24 different plate numbers (generally those of higher cat.) 


each on cover or large piece. S.t.c.£160+ for just the stamps.
..
..
35.

321
1902-13 KE7 10/- used with imperfections. Cat.£450.
..
..
..
15.

322
1929 PUC £1 m.m., not bad-looking from front though a bit off-centre, but with a serious 


vertical crease. Cat.£750.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

323
1951 Festival high values set (4) u.m., gum toned on 5/-, cat.£95.
..
..
30.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

324
1951 Festival high values set (4) u.m., pulled corners on 5/- and 10/-.
..
15.

325
1963 Red Cross phosphor set (3) u.m. with marginal cylinder nos. Mark on 3d gum, 1/6 


off-centre and small spot, 1/6 fine. Cat.£65
..
..
..
..
12.

326
1966 World Cup 6d ordinary u.m. showing double colour shift; black 1mm to left, green 


3mm to left.
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

327
1977-87 £1.33, £1.41, £1.50, £1.60, and £5, plus 1992 Castles £1, £1.50, £2, £5 m.m., and 


some used.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

328
--; 1989 Greetings strip u.m. (good perfs), and 1990 Greetings set u.m. Cat.£55.
7.

329
Telegraph Stamps; 1876-77 5/- perf.15x15½ plate 1 g.u. (vertical crease), 10/- g.u. (short 


perf, some creasing), and £1 g.u. (odd short perfs, a little rubbing), all with neat c.d.s. 


cancels. SG Spec. L231, L235, L236, cat.£420.
..
..
..
£100.

330
Booklets; 1935 3/- bkt. edition no.298, with only 4 of ½d stamps remaining (these wmk. 


inverted, u.m., and fine), some general wear to booklet.

..
..
20.

331
--; 1936 2/- bkt. edition no.371 complete in fine (but not perfect) condition. SG BC2 cat. 


£110.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

332
--; a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

333
--; a similar lot but a bit poorer.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

334
--; a similar lot, fine condition, but missing two stamps from the 6 x 1½d pane.
..
20.

335
--; 1984 Christian (2), 1988 FT, 1989 Scots, and 1999 Profile on Print prestige booklets, 


cat.£171. (5)
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

336
--; 1989 (trimmed at top) and 1990 Greetings bkts. Cat.£80.

..
8.

337
--; 2003 A Perfect Coronation prestige booklet, cat.£65.
..
..
22.

338
Presentation Packs; 1964 Forth Road Bridge printed card from p.pack, in fine condition 


though not 100%. Also the black card, which may be original but is missing its clear 


strips. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

339
UK First Day Covers; 1940-66 useful seln. of illus. covers, generally in fine condition. 


Includes 1940 Centenary, 1948 Olympics (these first two possibly cancelled by favour), 


1951 Festival (damaged), 1953 Coronation (Coron. slogan cancel), 1957 Scouts (Sutton 


Coldfield slogan), 1960 GLO, Europa, 1961 CEPT (Torquay slogan), 1963 FfH (London 


slogan), Paris, 1965 Churchill (phos with Bladon FDI), 1966 W.Cup (Wembley FDI), etc. 


(28)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

340
--; 1957 Parliamentary 4d on illus FDC with Conference special handstamp, rubber-stamp 


address. Dents from erased pencil mark. Cat.£140.
..
..
..
40.

341
--; 1958 Games set on PTS illus. cover, Cardiff Games slogan cancel, rubber-stamp address. 


Bradbury cat.£85.
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

342
--; 1961 POSB set on illus cover with the scarce WEST KENSINGTON/BLYTHE RD B.O.W.14 


c.d.s. cancels. Bradbury cat.£300.
..
..
..
..
80.

343
--; 1961 Parliamentary set on illus. cover with London Conference slogan cancel, rubber-


stamp address. Bradbury cat.£65.
..
..
..
..
20.

344
--; 1962-66 seln. of phosphor sets on illus covers, mainly typed addresses, nearly all-


different. Cat.£335½ (14)
..
..
..
..
..
60.

345
--; 1963 illus. FDCs for FfH, Paris, Nature, Lifeboat, and Cable, each cover with both 


ordinary and phosphor stamps. FfH has rubber-stamp name, Nature pencil address, others 


unaddressed. Cat.£224+
..
..
..
..
..
50.

346
--; 1963 (15 July) pair of illus covers for the 2/- Holiday Booklet panes, with Winchester 


c.d.s. cancels, typed or printed addresses. Small spot in perf hole of 4 x 2½d pane. Bradbury 


cat.£100 and £90.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

347
--; 1963 Red Cross ordinary and phosphor sets all on one illus (Wellow - Florence 


Nightingale's burial place) reg. cover, cancelled WEST WELLOW c.d.s., signed by Vicar of 


Wellow, pencil address. Bradbury cat.£120+. 
..
..
..
40.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

348
UK First Day Covers; 1964 Shakespeare ordinary and phosphor sets on illus unaddressed 


covers with Stratford special cancels, each cover signed. Bradbury cat.£70+.
..
24.

349
--; 1964 (1 July) pane from Holiday Booklet on five illus covers (printed addresses) with 


c.d.s. cancels of five different holiday towns. Bradbury cat.£15.
..
..
5.

350
--; 1964 Geographical ordinary and phosphor sets on illus unaddressed covers. Cat.£62.
15.

351
--; 1964 Botanical ordinary and phosphor sets on illus unaddressed covers. Cat.£64.
15.

352
--; 1964 Forth Road Bridge two ordinary sets, each on illus. cover - one each with North and 


South Queensferry special handstamps, and each signed Jas. Lawson. Typed/small printed 


addresses. Bradbury cat.£80.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

353
--; 1965 Churchill ordinary set on illus FDC with Churchill, Oxford c.d.s., rubber-stamp 


addressee. Bradbury cat.£95.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

354
--; 1966 ordinary and phosphor sets on illus unaddressed covers for Abbey, Landscapes, 


Birds, Winners (2 ord.), Technology, and Christmas. Cat.£91½
..
..
24.

355
--; 1962-88 colln./accum. of covers in box – a mix of typed and hand-


written (plus some unaddressed), mainly standard but some better or alternative cancels. 


(c.530) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

356
--; 1967-96 colln. in box, mainly “Bureau covers” (PO envelopes, typed addresses), plus 


some other types, some handwritten, and a few non-FDC (special events etc.). (c.330) (
75.

357
--; 1980-94 colln. of standard Bureau covers mounted in six albums, usually with matching 


set of mint PHQs. A few others also. (
..
..
..
..
30.

358
--; 1982-2001 bundle of commem FDCs, generally PO covers with label addresses and non-


Bureau handstamps. (c.160) (
..
..
..
..
..
65.

359
--; 1983-2000 bundle of covers with panes from prestige booklets, probably nearly all in 


complete sets. Some are complete panes, some are trimmed/shaped/shortened at left. 


Label addresses. (63) (
..
..
..
..
..
45.

360
--; 1983-2001 useful bundle of defin, country, and high value FDCs, with numerous non-


standard issues included (i.e. those not handled as FDCs by PO), label addresses. (68) (
35.

361
--; 1986 60th Birthday seln. of 14 covers each with different special cancel, and R.Wedding 


seln. of 9 covers with diff. cancels, plus six others.
..
..
..
18.

362
--; 1997-2001 bundle of covers with booklet panes, or part panes, or Smilers stamps. Label 


addresses. (42)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

363
--; 1994-2001 seln. of Cotswold illus. FDCs with booklet panes with commem labels (9 


diff., plus 1 dupl.), label addresses.
..
..
..
..
10.

364
--; 1997 Enschedé Castles high values set (4) on two illus. FDCs with Edinburgh/Windsor 


handstamps, label addresses. The stamps all corner marginal with imprint and plate no.
8.

365
--; 1997-2000 seln. of covers with defins and country stamps in vertical cylinder strips of 


three, label addresses. (19)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

366
--; 1999 illus. FDC for Enschedé high values set (4, corner marginal singles with plate 


numbers), label address, Windsor handstamp.
..
..
..
8.

367
--; 2000 similar cover for De La Rue h.vals, High Wycombe cancels.
..
8.

368
--; mixed bundle of mainly 1970s-80s in album and loose. Some are sets with single stamp 


per cover, many have alternative cancels. (c.245) (
..
..
..
50.

(
--; see also Mixed Lots (Covers).

369
Autographed Covers; 1969 Concorde 4d on souvenir cover with Filton “First Flight” 


special cancel, signed Brian Trubshaw (test pilot).
..
..
..
10.

(
--; see also USSR (1980).

370
Philatelic Covers; 1985 series of forty different covers (same style, stamp, and cancel, 


different logos and texts at left) commemorating Arbroath FC’s 36-0 win over Bon-Accord 


in 1885. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

371
P.H.Q. Postcards; 1978-87 colln. in two albums, apparently all sets used first day (hand-


written addresses). (c.65 sets) (
..
..
..
..
14.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

372
U.K. Covers and Postal History; 1878-79 seln. of 13 different penny red plates (all 


between 201 and 217) each used on cover, mainly Scottish cancels and mainly good/fine 


(though some covers with faults). Stamps alone cat.£151.
..
..
22.

373
Scottish Covers and Postal History; 1841 (March to November) three covers, each with 


1d red imperf., being one each from "black plates" 8, 10, and 11, each with Edinburgh 


MC cancel. Mainly fair/fine with four margins. Cat.£675.
..
..
80.

374
U.K. Postage Material; mixture in two albums, on pages, and loose, not an apparently 


consistent run, and often with strips or blocks. Face value roughly £360. ( ▲
..
£270.

(
--; see also Mixed Lots (Europe).

375
Cinderella; post-WW1 Scottish National War Memorial “sheet 2” of 12 poster labels 


showing “The Navy”. Fine with gum. [Similar to these have sold recently at up to £16/£17]
10.

376
--; similar “sheet 3” showing “R.A.F. and other Troops”. Fine with gum.
..
10.

377
--; similar “sheet 4” showing “The Women’s Services”. Fine with gum.
..
10.

378
U.K. Perfins; seln. of eighteen QV-KE7.
..
..
..
..
8.

379
U.K. Locals; 1971 dupl. seln. of Exeter strike post labels (141)
..
..
20.

380
Islands; mainly used 1970s/80s in stockbook (100s) (

..
..
7.

381
Guernsey; 1983-2001 range of mainly unaddressed illus. FDCs, probably all-different. 


(c.165) Includes Alderney, also four earlier. (
..
..
..
40.

(
--; see also Non-Philatelic Lots (Ephemera).

382
Isle of Man; 1983-2001 bundles of illus. unaddressed FDCs (c.175, little dupl.), plus a few 


PO Christmas cards, and a few p.packs. (
..
..
..
..
50.

383
Jersey; 1983-2001 range of unaddressed illus. FDCs, probably all-different. (c.155) Also 


four earlier. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

384
U.K. Collections and Mixed Lots; 1952-69 m. & u. colln. in album of mainly defins. 


Includes 1952-54 Tudor Crown 7d and 10d to 1/6 in u.m. fourblocks, 1955-58 Waterlow 


Castles set (4) u.m., £1 used (4), De La Rue Castles £1 used block of nine, 1955-58 


Edward Crown set (18) u.m. (the 11d m.m.), 1957 Scouts illus FDC (Sutton Coldfield 


slogan), 1958 Games FDC (Llanberis slogan), 1958-61 graphite set (8) used, 1959-69 BW 


Castles (15 m. sets, mainly u.m.), 1959 phos-
graphite set (8) u.m., etc. (c.800) (
£260.

385
--; 1840-1969 very mixed range in two stockbooks. Starts with large range of QV, from 


poor penny black, mixed 2d blues (11), a horrendous spacefiller of 1867-83 10/- wmk. 


Maltese Cross used (cat.£2,500), other surface-printed, 1883-84 2/6 (4), 5/- (2), 10/-, dup-


licated 1883-84 "lilac & green", KE7, KG5 with Seahorses, Wembleys, smaller quantities 


later inc. 1955-58 Waterlow 10/- (one each u.m., l.m.m.). Condition requires attention 


throughout. (c.1,000+) (
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

386
--; stockbook of QV-KE7, most value in penny reds (c.230 inc. mint vertical strip of four of 


plate 223 with some creasing). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
80.

387
--; 1971-2000 used collection on stockleaves, appearing as if collected as new issues, and 


all c.t.o. (either c.d.s. by favour, of off FDCs). (Approx. 236 sets of commems, 3 m.s., and 


a fine range of defins, high values, and country stamps). S.t.c.£1,300+
..
80.

388
--; 1952-70 m. & u. colln. in album, from a few 1952 Tudor Crown f.u. fourblocks, other 


Wildings inc. sideways/invtd. wmks., many commem sets, etc. (100s) (
..
40.

389
--; just a few odds in stockbook, plus on a few pages. and loose. (
..
..
32.

390
--; album with mainly pre-decimal mint commems, little value but for a 1948 S.Wedding £1 


l.m.m.. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
16.

391
--; 1975-2003 small seln. of p.packs and u.m. sets.
..
..
..
15.

392
--; 1887-92 4d m.m. (creased), bicoloured 1/- fair m.m., 1990 Greetings set (10 singles) u.m., 


and three others.
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2006










































A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.

0845 0500 886   Use this number to make bids or to check on prices after the auction – or any time you want to speak to us – from anywhere in the UK for the cost of a local rate phone call.
€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We display our rate beside the counter. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.6724, so we are allowing 67p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for auction lots in Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 
NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp


bkt.

booklet
lvs.

album leaves



p.stat.

postal stationery
▲

Smaller bid steps accepted

(

earlier viewing of lot on auction day

: indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, 0131 478 7021, or UK local rate 0845 0500 886.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 30 October. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue. (We have a back-up email address of rmstamps@popaccts.quik.com in case of problems.)

We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, 

and usually within one hour on the auction day)
CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by credit card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard) or 18p (Maestro and Delta), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 







